two phases (i .e.  Phase I and Phase II).  The

construction work for Phase I commenced on

December 2006 and the construction work for Phase

II is expected to commence in around April 2007.

For Phase I, Land Use Right Certificate, Construction

Land Use Planning Permit, Construction Works

Planning  Permi t  and  Cons t ruc t ion  Works

Commencement Permit have been obtained.

For Phase II, Land Use Right Certificate and

Construction Land Use Planning Permit have been

obtained. Phase I and Phase II are scheduled for

completion by around September 2009 and December

2009 respectively. Development of this piece of land

will be financed by bank loans and internal resources

of the Group.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

2 n d  P r o o f  •  0 7 / 0 5 / 2 0 0 7  •  N e o C h i n a  •  0 7 0 4 0 0 3 0 7 L e t t e r ( P ro t r a n s )

– 17 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company at the date of

this circular and immediately after completion:–

Existing shareholding Shareholding structure

structure at the immediately after

date of this circular Completion (Note 1)

Number of Number of

Shares held % Shares held %

Shareholders

Invest Gain Limited (Note 2) 3,055,391,390 44.44% 3,522,983,982 47.98%

Mr. Li Song Xiao and concert

parties other than Invest Gain

Limited (Note 3) 609,630,000 8.87% 609,630,000 8.30%

3,665,021,390 53.31% 4,132,613,982 56.28%

Public Shareholders 3,210,352,650 46.69% 3,210,352,650 43.72%

Total 6,875,374,340 100.00% 7,342,966,932 100%

Notes:

1. Assuming that no Shares will be issued and no Shares will be disposed of by Invest Gain Limited, after

the date of this circular, save for the Consideration Shares.

2. Mr. Li Song Xiao is the ultimate beneficial sole shareholder of Invest Gain Limited.

3. 600,000,000 of these Shares are held by Sinoeagle Pacific Limited, a company wholly-owned by Mr. Li

Song Xiao, 9,630,000 of these Shares are held by Mr. Li personally.

The Acquisition will not result in any change of control of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

2 n d  P r o o f  •  0 7 / 0 5 / 2 0 0 7  •  N e o C h i n a  •  0 7 0 4 0 0 3 0 7 L e t t e r ( P ro t r a n s )

[…]

VI to the Circular, the pro forma interest-bearing borrowings of the Enlarged Group

would remain the same while the net asset value of the Enlarged Group would increase

to approximately HK$3,670.3 million, representing a gearing ratio of approximately

75.8% thereof. In view of such position, we consider that the Proposed Acquisition

would not have significant impact to the gearing level of the Enlarged Group.

6. Dilution effect to the public Shareholders

The Consideration will be satisfied in full at Completion by the allotment and issue

of 467,592,592 Consideration Shares to the Vendor or its nominee at the issue price of

HK$1.08 per Consideration Share. The Consideration Shares represent (i) approximately

6.8% of the issued share capital of the Company at the date of the circular and (ii)

approximately 6.4% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the issue of

the Consideration Shares. The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company

at the date of the circular and immediately after Completion:

Existing Shareholding

shareholding structure structure

as at the date of immediately after

the circular Completion (Note 1)

Number of Number of

Shares held % Shares held %

Shareholders

Invest Gain Limited (Note 2) 3,055,391,390 44.44% 3,522,983,982 47.98%

Mr. Li Song Xiao and concert

parties other than Invest Gain

Limited (Note 3) 609,630,000 8.87% 609,630,000 8.30%

3,665,021,390 53.31% 4,132,613,982 56.28%

Public Shareholders 3,210,352,650 46.69% 3,210,352,650 43.72%

Total 6,875,374,340 100.00% 7,342,966,932 100%

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

2 n d  P r o o f  •  0 4 / 0 5 / 2 0 0 7  •  N e o C h i n a  •  0 7 0 4 0 0 3 0 7 I FA ( P r o t r a n s )

– 37 –

Notes:

1. Assuming that no Shares will be issued and no Shares will be disposed of by Invest Gain Limited,

after the date of the circular, save for the Consideration Shares.

2. Mr. Li is the ultimate beneficial sole shareholder of Invest Gain Limited.

3. 600,000,000 of these Shares are held by Sinoeagle Pacific Limited, a company wholly-owned by

Mr. Li, 9,630,000 of these Shares are held by Mr. Li personally.

As shown in the table above, the shareholding of public Shareholders will be diluted

from approximately 46.69% to approximately 43.72% upon Completion. Having considered

[…]

entire equity interest of Shanghai JV (“Acquisition”) as if the Acquisition had been completed on

31 October 2006.

The unaudited pro forma statement of consolidated assets and liabilities has been prepared

for illustrative purpose only and, because of its nature, may not give a true picture of the financial

position of the Enlarged Group as at 31 October 2006 or at any future dates.

The unaudited pro forma statement of the assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group was

prepared based on the Group’s unaudited consolidated balance sheet as at 31 October 2006, as set

out in the interim report of the Company, after making pro forma adjustments as set out in notes 1

to 3 below.

Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet of the Enlarged Group

Statement of
Statement assets and

of assets and liabilities
liabilities of Property

of the Group Owner Pro forma
as at 31 as at 31 balance of
October December the Enlarged

2006 2006 Sub-total Other pro forma adjustments Sub-total group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Unaudited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3a Note 3b Note 3c Note 3d Note 3e

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Plant and equipment 11,261 1,810 13,071 – – – – – – 13,071
Investment properties 1,340,587 – 1,340,587 – – – – – – 1,340,587
Deposits for acquisitions

of subsidiaries 424,270 – 424,270 – – – – – – 424,270
Pledged bank deposits 56,292 – 56,292 – – – – – – 56,292
Goodwill – – – – – – 62,570 – 62,570 62,570

1,832,410 1,810 1,834,220 – – – 62,570 – 62,570 1,896,790

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties held for sale 451,783 – 451,783 – – – – – – 451,783
Properties under development 5,309,911 289,076 5,598,987 198,624 – – – – 198,624 5,797,611
Advances to suppliers 722,029 – 722,029 – – – – – – 722,029
Trade and other receivables

and prepayments 308,785 8,187 316,972 – – – – – – 316,972
Investments held for trading 1,485 – 1,485 – – – – – – 1,485
Tax recoverable 55,655 – 55,655 – – – – – – 55,655
Pledged bank deposits 9,911 – 9,911 – – – – – – 9,911
Bank balances and cash 946,152 55,764 1,001,916 – 175,000 – – – 175,000 1,176,916

7,805,711 353,027 8,158,738 198,624 175,000 – – – 373,624 8,532,362

– 290 –

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

2 n d  P r o o f  •  0 7 / 0 5 / 2 0 0 7  •  N e o C h i n a  •  0 7 0 4 0 0 3 0 7 A p p 6 ( P r o t r a n s )

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accruals and other payables 908,626 229,837 1,138,463 – – – – (30,000 ) (30,000 ) 1,108,463
Advance from customers 1,429,921 – 1,429,921 – – – – – – 1,429,921
Amounts due to related

companies 84,143 – 84,143 – – – – 30,000 30,000 114,143
Amount due to a shareholder 21,294 – 21,294 – – – – – – 21,294
Dividend payable 44 – 44 – – – – – – 44
Tax payable 231,931 – 231,931 – – – – – – 231,931
Unsecured bank borrowings

– due within one year – 50,000 50,000 – – (50,000 ) – – (50,000 ) –
Secured bank borrowings

– due within one year 601,730 – 601,730 – – – – – – 601,730

3,277,689 279,837 3,557,526 – – (50,000 ) – – (50,000 ) 3,507,526

NET CURRENT ASSETS 4,528,022 73,190 4,601,212 198,624 175,000 50,000 – – 423,624 5,024,836

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 6,360,432 75,000 6,435,432 198,624 175,000 50,000 62,570 – 486,194 6,921,626

NON– CURRENT LIABILITIES
Secured bank borrowings

– due after one year 722,772 – 722,772 – – – – – – 722,772
Deferred tax liabilities 774,206 – 774,206 65,546 – – – – 65,546 839,752
Loan payable 256,660 – 256,660 – – – – – – 256,660
Derivative financial instrument 24,656 – 24,656 – – – – – – 24,656
Convertible notes 1,199,196 – 1,199,196 – – – – – – 1,199,196

2,977,490 – 2,977,490 65,546 – – – – 65,546 3,043,036

NET ASSETS 3,382,942 75,000 3,457,942 133,078 175,000 50,000 62,570 – 420,648 3,878,590

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 57,224 75,000 132,224 – 151,160 – (221,484 ) – (70,324 ) 61,900
Share premium and reserves 3,117,448 – 3,117,448 133,078 23,840 50,000 284,054 – 490,972 3,608,420

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 3,174,672 75,000 3,249,672 133,078 175,000 50,000 62,570 – 420,648 3,670,320

Minority interests 208,270 – 208,270 – – – – – – 208,270

TOTAL EQUITY 3,382,942 75,000 3,457,942 133,078 175,000 50,000 62,570 – 420,648 3,878,590

Statement of
Statement assets and

of assets and liabilities
liabilities of Property

of the Group Owner Pro forma
as at 31 as at 31 balance of
October December the Enlarged

2006 2006 Sub-total Other pro forma adjustments Sub-total group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Unaudited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3a Note 3b Note 3c Note 3d Note 3e

– 291 –

APPENDIX VI UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE ENLARGED GROUP

2 n d  P r o o f  •  0 7 / 0 5 / 2 0 0 7  •  N e o C h i n a  •  0 7 0 4 0 0 3 0 7 A p p 6 ( P r o t r a n s )